
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
247 4353 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH OCTOBER 2008 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 15th October 2008. 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

All Wards  THE MENTAL CAPACITY ACT 2005 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a 
report to inform Members of the implications 
associated with the implementation in Leeds of the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005 and it also outlines the 
requirements of the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) which are incorporated into the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005, which also feature 
prominently in the implementation of the Mental 
Health Act 2007. 
 

9 - 14 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards  LEEDS JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 
 
To consider a joint report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, Director of Children’s Services 
and Director of Public Health on the progress 
made in producing Leeds’ first Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and to provide 
comments to guide its further development. 
 
 

15 - 
44 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme and an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions, and to note the minutes of the 
Executive Board Minutes held on 8th October 2008. 
 
  
 

45 - 
68 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 10th December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
(Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.). 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
D Coupar, P Ewens, C Fox, T Hanley, 
A Hussain, T Murray and A Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEES Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
  Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair, Councillor J Chapman, declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 8 & 9 – Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny 
Inquiry:  Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in her capacity as a Director 
of West/North West ALMO and a relative who works in private industry as a 
homecare worker (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer).  
 
Councillor D Coupar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in Leeds in her capacity as a  
member of Belle Isle Tenants Management Organisation and a member of 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid (Minute No. 34 refers). 
 
Councillor S Armitage declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 & 9 – 
Performance of Homecare Service Providers and Scrutiny Inquiry:  
Adaptations – Draft Terms of Reference in her capacity as a member of 
Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme (Minute Nos. 33 & 34 refer). 
 
Councillor P Ewens declared
[...]
that the timing of the Inspection report on Safeguarding 
had been confirmed by the Monitoring Officer, as follows: 
 
The inspector has set out quite clearly in the exchanges with the Director of 
Adult Social Services how he expects the report to be handled and presented, 
namely he will formally present it to Exec Board (on the date of publication) 
and it cannot be released before then.  There is no possibility of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social CAre) being able to start consideration of it, even 
informally, before it has formally been presented to the Executive Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2008, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance 
Report  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report setting out the new approach to performance reporting and 
accountability as a result of the introduction of the introduction of the Leeds 
Strategic and Council Business Plans 2008/2011 and changes to the national 
performance reporting regime.  The report also presented the Quarter 1 
performance results for Adult Social Care in this new format. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Performance Indicators to be reported to Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 2008-2009 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Accountability Reporting Guidance (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Adult Social Care Performance Report Quarter 1 2008-2009 (Appendix 2 
refers) 

• Corporate Balanced Scoreboard 2008/2009 (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• Steve Clough – Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement. 

• Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services. 

• Dennis Holmes – 
[...]
a 
 specific carer’s service as a percentage of clients receiving community 
 based services.  Board Members inquired if there were any figures for 
 those carers that are supporting people not in receipt of Council Services.  

• concern was expressed that some of the comparative data available were 
only based on the national average figures. i.e. a lack of historical local 
data  

• Members suggested that the Board’s Proposals Working Group look at the 
 performance indicators in order to identify those indicators that need  more 
 clarification  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 

officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
Members. 

 
33 Performance of Homecare Service Providers  
 

The Chief Officer Commissioning submitted an update report on the 
commissioning process in relation to the provisions of independent sector 
homecare services in Leeds and the update on homecare services in Leeds in 
order to satisfy the Board that adequate monitoring and performance 
management arrangements were in place.  
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Homecare Providers Performance 
(Appendix 1) for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• Dennis Holmes – Chief Commissioning Officer 

• Tim O’Shea – Head of Commissioning 

• Mark Phillott – Contracts Manager 
 
In brief, specific reference was made on the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the nature of the homecare providers contracts.  It was 
indicated that the contracts were cost and volume contracts, whereby a 
volume of work was guaranteed by the Council and a cost element 
allowed for a ‘call-off’ for additional service. 

• clarification was sought on the progress of the officer and service 
[...]
was provided with the following: 

• Continued regulation of homecare providers will assist the department in 
ensuring high quality service providers are contracted to provide 
homecare services in the longer-term 

• A number of issues around contingency planning as the ‘personalisation’ 
agenda moves forward, including: 

1. Better intelligence gathering and customer feedback 
2. Closer relationship with regulators 
3. Closer working relationship with Leeds PCT – as a purchaser of 

domiciliary care 
4. The need for active contingency plans 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance. 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
 Members. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

34 Scrutiny Inquiry:    Adaptations - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report and draft 
terms of reference for the inquiry into examining the delivery of adaptations to 
the homes of disabled people and their families.   
 
It was also reported that the first meeting of the Board’s Adaptations Working 
Group took place on 6th October 2008 and the Chair reminded Members that 
all Board Members are welcome to attend future Working Group meetings. 
                                   
Steven Courtney, Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and 
informed the meeting that the Adaptations Working Group meeting had been 
very productive in determining what should be included in the terms of 
reference for this inquiry. 
 
It was suggested that the range of witnesses for the inquiry be extended to 
include service users/ representatives. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That, subject to the amendments identified at the meeting, approval be 

given to the terms of reference for the inquiry into Adaptations. 
(b) That the next Adaptations Working Group meeting be schedule for   
 4th November 2008 be noted. 
(c) That the Working Group meeting scheduled for 16 December 2008 (i.e. 

Session 3) be held on 15 December 2008 at 10:00am. 
 

35 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report was the Board’s draft work programme, an extract 
from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st October 2008 to 31st 
January 2009 for the information of Members. 
 
In brief, the main points of discussion were:-  
 

• The need for an additional meeting scheduled for the 24th November 2008 
to discuss the outcomes from the consultation on Income Generation for 
Community Care Services  

• To note that the Performance report schedule for 11th March 2008 will 
likely be scheduled in the April cycle 

• To note that the Annual complaints report (identified in the unscheduled 
items) was published on 20 August 2008 

• To note that the Executive Board was scheduled to receive an update on 
‘Valuing People Now’ (identified in the unscheduled items) in January 
2009.    

 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 

 

(b) That the additional Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled for Monday,  
 24th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. be noted. 
(b) That, subject to the necessary rescheduling matters identified at the 

meeting, the work programme be agreed.   
 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting scheduled for 
9.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.00 noon). 
  
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny 12
th
 November 2008-10-21 MCA report 1 

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board  - Adult Social Care 
 
Date:    12th November 2008 
 
Subject: The Mental Capacity Act 2005 
 

        
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Mental Capacity Act is a wide ranging piece of legislation potentially affecting the lives of many 
thousands of citizens in Leeds. It’s main provisions, covered in greater detail in this report, are aimed 
at protecting the interests of the most vulnerable people in our community, people who, for a great 
variety of reasons, are judged to lack the mental capacity to make significant decisions in relation to 
their own life and circumstances.  
 
Although the provisions of the Act were laid out in 2005, such were the technical challenges 
associated with it’s implementation that the timetable for its introduction (published In December 
2006) spanned 3 phases: April and then October 2007 with the final phase, dealing with the 
‘Deprivation of Liberty’ requirements, commencing in November 2008.  All the provisions of the Act 
will be applicable from April 2009.  
 
The Act and it’s associated guidance placed responsibilities on Local Authorities to lead the process, 
supported by a comprehensive ‘Code of Practice’ published in April 2007.  The lead Government 
Department for Implementation was Department of Constitutional Affairs (now Ministry of Justice) 
supported by Department of Health.  
 
In December 2006 The Local Authority were required to undertake two principal tasks, firstly to 
procure an Independent Advocacy service by April 2007 utilising ring-fenced monies and secondly to 
immediately establish a Local Implementation Network (LIN) comprising all the principal 
organisations most likely to be affected by the provisions of the Act (NHS Leeds {formerly Leeds 
PCT}; Acute Trust; Partnership Foundation Trust; Advocacy provider; LCC Legal Services and the 
Police) . The role of the LIN Board has been to co-ordinate the implementation of the Act, to oversee 
the expenditure of the grant monies which have 
[...]
 people of their liberty by providing processes of application, assessment, 
authorisation and review when it is necessary to deprive a person of their liberty, and 
providing them with representation and rights of review. 
 
 

Page 10



Scrutiny 12
th
 November 2008-10-21 MCA report 3 

2.4 In Leeds the co-ordination of the implementation of the Act, it’s associated 
requirements and statutory reporting of progress towards full implementation has been 
ongoing since December 2006 with the establishment of a Local Implementation 
Network Board chaired by the Chief Officer – Social Care Commissioning and 
containing representatives of each of the main statutory organisations in the City. The 
specific work of the LIN Board is highlighted later in this report. 
 

2.5 The LIN Board has also overseen the expenditure of grant monies provided to support 
those elements of the Act set out at paragraph 1.3, a short summary of the overall 
grant provided 2006 – 2010 is set out in section 5 of this report. 
 

3.0 Main Issues 
 

3.1 The Act is based on 5 key principles which are: 
 

◊ A presumption of capacity. 

◊ Right of individuals to make their own decisions. 

◊ Right not to be treated as lacking capacity merely because of unwise or eccentric 
decisions. 

◊ Need to ascertain what is in the best interests of the individual. 

◊ Least restrictive intervention. 
 

3.2 The main provisions of the Act introduced since 2007 are set out below. 
 

 ◊ Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) Service to be operational. – this 
is a legally defined role in the Act to support a person who lacks capacity, has no-
one to support them and there is a major health or residential care decision to 
make – but also can be appointed if either the perpetrator or victim in a 
Safeguarding investigation lacks capacity. Additional powers to instruct IMCA’s in 
Adult Protection cases and reviews of accommodation. The first annual report of 
the Leeds IMCA service is attached as Appendix 1. 

 ◊ Two new Criminal Offences are introduced of ill treatment or wilful neglect of a 
person without capacity carrying up to five years imprisonment if found guilty. 

 ◊ Capacity Defined, the Act sets out the criteria for assessment, and codifies 
existing Common Law it also sets out a clear decision specific test. Under the new 
regulations no one can be labelled as ‘incapable’ just because s/he has a particular 
condition, nor can lack of capacity be established just though reference to age, 
appearance, or any condition or behaviour which may lead to others making 
unjustified assumptions. 

 ◊ Best Interest Checklist. The Act provides a  checklist that decision makers must 
work through in deciding what is in the person’s best interests and how to decide 
this 

 ◊ Acts in Connection with Care/Treatment (‘Section 5 acts’) For the first time there 
is law to protect carers, healthcare and social care staff from liability when acting in 
connection with care or treatment for those who lack capacity under Section 5 – 
but only if they follow the guiding principles of the Act, believe that the person lacks 
capacity to give permission for the action and act in the person’s Best Interests. 

Page 11



Scrutiny 12
th
 November 2008-10-21 MCA report 4 

 
 ◊ Lasting Powers of Attorney (L.P.A’s) appointed in advance by someone if s/he 

should lose capacity - able to make health and welfare decisions as well as 
property and affairs if authorised. 

 ◊ A new Court of Protection. the new Court will have jurisdiction relating to the 
whole Act so its remit includes social care and health decisions when appropriate. 
this structure replaces current receivership and deputies are able to make welfare, 
financial and most health decisions as authorised by the Court.  

 ◊ A new Public Guardian. - who will supervise Court of Protection deputies and 
powers of attorney, and work with all agencies in relation to any concerns with 
these roles. 

 ◊ Court Appointed Deputies (replace receivership’s this structure replaces current 
receivership and deputies are able to make welfare, financial and most health 
decisions as authorised by the Court.  

 ◊ Advance Decisions (formerly know as Advance Directives or Living Wills) there 
will be statutory rules with safeguards and strict formalities, so that people can 
make an advance decision about refusing medical treatment. 

 ◊ Research Issues. very clear guidelines that protect the person who lacks capacity. 
 

3.3 In relation to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, the safeguards create two new 
legal entities, Managing Authority (Care Homes/Hospitals) who provide care and 
must request authorisation to deprive the liberty of an individual who may be deemed 
to lack capacity. Supervising Bodies who must organise assessments and issue 
authorisations if assessments require them to do so. Leeds Adult Social Services will 
undertake both functions which will require appropriate processes, governance, 
management and operational arrangements to be put into place to assure the 
independence of decision making. 
 

3.4 Supervising Bodies (SB) must arrange for assessments to be carried out, one of these 
assessments (a Mental Health assessment) must be carried out by a registered 
medical practitioner, the others by a ‘Best Interest Assessor’ (BIA). In discharging their 
responsibilities as a SB Local Authorities (who will chiefly be the source of Best 
Interest Assessors) and Primary Care Trusts (the source of registered medical 
practioners) must ensure sufficient assessors are available, ensure the assessors 
have the skills, qualifications and training to provide the role; appoint the assessors, 
ensure the assessors have the relevant skills and experience required for that 
assessment (for example in relation to the needs of people with Learning 
Disability/Older People/ People with Mental Health needs) and ensure there is no 
conflict of role.   
 

4.0 Implementation in Leeds 
 

4.

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
P Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, 
T Hanley, A Hussain, T Murray and 
E Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEE:     Sally Morgan – Equality Issues  
 
 

37 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sandra Newbould a new Principal Scrutiny Advisor who 
will shortly be taking over the duties for the Board from Steven Courtney.   
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported at this point in the meeting.   
(Refer to Minute 41 below). 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor D Coupar, 
Joy Fisher – Co-optee Alliance of Service Users and Carers and Sandie 
Keene, Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

40 Minutes - 15th October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

41 The Mental Capacity Act 2005  
 

The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who outlined the 
report and responded to Members’ questions and comments:- 
 
Dennis Holmes – Chief Commissioning Officer 
Dave Shields – Service Delivery Manager (Adults) 
 
Members noted that the Mental Capacity Act 2005 was based on the following 
five key principles:  
 
(a) A presumption of capacity. 
(b) Right of individuals to make their own decisions. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

(c )  Right not to be treated as lacking capacity merely because of unwise or 
 eccentric decisions. 
(d) Needs to ascertain what is in the best interests of the individual. 
(e) Least restrictive intervention. 
 
The Board was advised that the Act was a wide ranging piece of legislation 
potentially affecting the lives of many thousands of citizens in Leeds and the 
main provisions were aimed at protecting the interests of the most vulnerable 
people in our community.  The Board was also advised that the main 
provisions of the Act set out in the report that were introduced since 2007 
were: 
 

• Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) Service becoming 
operational. 

• Two new Criminal Offences are introduced of ill treatment and wilful 
neglect. 

• Capacity Defined, the Act sets out the criteria for assessment, and 
codifies existing Common Law it also sets out a clear decision specific 
test.  

• Best Interest Checklist – the Act provides a checklist that decision 
makers must work through in deciding what is in the person’s best 
interests and how to decide this. 

• Acts in connection with Care/Treatment (‘Section 5 Acts’).  For the first 
time there is law to protect carers, healthcare and social care staff from 
liability when acting in connection with care or treatment for those who 
lack capacity under Section 5. 

• Lasting Powers of Attorney (LPA’s) appointed in advance by someone 
if s/he should lose capacity – able to make health and welfare decisions 
as well as property and affairs if authorised. 

• A new Court of Protection  - the new court will have jurisdiction relating 
to the whole Act so its remit includes social are and health decisions when 
appropriate. 

• A new Public Guardian – who will supervise Court of Protection deputies 
and powers of attorney, and work with all agencies in relation to any 
concerns with these roles. 

• Court Appointed Deputies (to replace receivership’s) – this structure 
replaces current receivership and deputies are able to make welfare, 
financial and most health decisions as authorised by the Court. 

• Advance Decisions (formerly known as Advance Directives or Living 
Wills) – there will be statutory rules with safeguards and strict formalities 
so that people can make an advance decision about refusing medical 
treatment. 

• Research Issues – there are very clear guidelines that protect the person 
who lacks capacity. 

• Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) which are incorporated into 
the Mental Capacity Act and which also feature prominently in the 
implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007.  The safeguards create 
two new legal entities: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

- Managing Authority (Care Homes/Hospitals) who provide care and 
 must request authorisation to deprive the liberty of an individual who 
 may be deemed lack of capacity.  
- Supervising Bodies who may organise assessments and issue 
 authorisations if assessments require them to do so.  Leeds Adult 
 Social Services will undertake both functions which will require 
 appropriate processes, governance, management and operational 
 arrangements to be put into place to assure the independence of 
 decision making.   

 
A brief overview of the key points detailed within the report was provided and 
the main areas of clarification and discussion were as follows:- 
 

• The process for deciding that a vulnerable person is in need of support.   
In response, the Officer reminded the meeting that anyone applying for 
support would automatically be referred to the ‘Best Interest Assessment 
Unit’ who work on behalf of the person in need of support.  The 
assessment tests are far more thorough and cases are now better 
recorded and regularly reviewed as individual circumstances are known to 
change frequently.        

• The process when vulnerable people are in need  of assistance in 
handling their finances.   

 In response, the Officer reminded the meeting that there are new Powers 
 of  Attorney and care protection governing finance and other aspects of 
 care.   

• The need for accredited training on the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and 
clarification on when the local authority would implement this training.  
In response, the Officer informed the meeting that a whole range of 
training was being implemented and supported by Adult Social Care. 
Arrangements were also being made for training within various partner 
organisations such as Leeds PCT and the Police Authority, including the 
use of e-learning packages.      

• How the general public would be made aware of the implications of the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005.   

• In response, the Officer informed the meeting that there have been an 
extensive range of materials provided by the Department of Health (DoH) 
which can be accessed through the Council’s website.  Members were 
also advised that raising public awareness was a longer-term issue and 
would include a range of service user/ carer events.  A specific 
government grant to help to raise awareness had also been made 
available. 

• Implications of the Act on locked doors/wards in Care Homes and 
Hospitals.  In response, the Officer referred to the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards and informed the meeting that under the Act all patients 
would receive an individual assessment to determine their capacity to 
maintain their safety.  The Board was advised that the safety of patients  
was of paramount importance rather than the smooth running of and 
individual hospital or care home. 

• Assurance that the local authority will be ready and the necessary 
requirements in place when the Mental Capacity Act becomes effective in 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

April 2009.  In response, the Officer informed the meeting that the Adult 
Social Services Department already had an Implementation Plan and 
work to implement the conditions of the Act was on-going.  It was also 
stressed that full implementation was dependent on the cooperation of 
partners and effective partnership working.    

• Whether any general training had been arranged with Member 
Development for Members of Council to attend briefing sessions or 
seminars regarding the implications of the Mental Capacity Act 2005.   

• In response, the Officer informed the meeting that to date there had not 
been any specific sessions arranged for Members of Council, but was 
something that might usefully be arranged for the early part of 2009. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That the content of the report, specifically  the progress made to date in 

implementing the Act and the plans being progressed to raise greater 
awareness among the public of its provisions and implications, be 
noted.  

(b) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 Officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
 Members.  
(c) That a further report detailing progress in implementing the 

requirements of the Act be presented to the Board meeting in March 
2009.  

 
(Note:   Councillor E Taylor declared a personal interest in the above item in 
her capacity as a nurse who works for Leeds Community Mental Health). 
 

42 Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)  
 

The Directors of Adult Social Services, Children’s Services and Public Health, 
submitted a joint report which invited the Board to consider the progress made 
in producing the first Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Public, Patient, Service User and Carer Feedback (Annex A refers) 

• High Level Plan to improve joint planning and commissioning through 
JSNA (Annex B refers) 

• Summary of the JSNA Data Pack (Annex C refers) 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments:- 
 

• John England – Deputy Director (Partnerships and Organisational 
Effectiveness) 

• Alison Beal – Department of Health 

• Lucy Jackson – Public Health Consultation, NHS Leeds (Leeds PCT)  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

 
A brief overview of the key points detailed within the report were provided and 
Members sought clarification on a number of issues, including: 
 

• Balancing the provision of both primary care and adult social care 
services across the City and focussing on specific areas of identified need 
(i.e. Super Output Areas)   

• Whether or not any analysis had been undertaken regarding the health 
and wellbeing needs of people on benefits as a specific / defined group of 
people.  

• Whether the results of producing the JSNA and the closer partnership 
working that should result had any impact on organisational structures. 

• Focusing on long-term planning and the impact that this may have on the 
ability to respond flexibly to emerging issues. 

• The need for the Council and its partners to collectively trust the data 
collected. 

• The role of Area Management in providing and collecting data and 
publicising information on a locality basis.  

• The need to ensure the data available feeds into the decision making 
processes of the Council and its partners.    

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That a further update report be submitted to the 11th March 2009 
 meeting.   
(c) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 Officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
 Members.    
 
Note:   Councillor Andrew left the meeting at the conclusion of the above item 

43 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the current work programme for 
2008/2009. 
 
Appended to the report was a schedule of items for future Scrutiny Board 
meetings and details of the established Working Group.  Also attached to the 
report was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st November 2008 to 28th February 2009 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 8th October 2008. 
 
In brief, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Minute 95, Executive Board meeting held on 8th October 2008 (Resolution 
(f)) requesting this Board to monitor progress of the personalisation 
agenda.   It was suggested that the Proposals Working Group meet  on 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10

th
 December 2008. 

 

Friday, 12th December 2008 at 2.15 p.m. to consider the personalisation 
agenda and the Board’s potential involvement 

• Confirmation of the next Adaptation Working Group on 15th December 
2008 to consider the adaptations framework and performance 
management. 

• Confirmation of an additional Adaptations Working Group meeting for 
Monday, 12th January 2008 at 10.00 a.m. to consider the issues around 
Value for Money - Customer Service and User Feedback. 

• Consideration of the draft Dignity in Care statement at a future meeting. 

• Confirmation that the Chair of the Healthy Leeds Partnership (Councillor 
Lancaster) be invited to a future meeting of the Board to discuss the work 
of the partnership and any interface with the work of the Scrutiny Board. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b) That, subject to the necessary rescheduling matters identified at the 
 meeting, the work programme be agreed. 
 

44 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

An additional meeting of this Board has been arrange to consider the Income 
Review for Community Care Services – Consultation on Monday,  
24th November 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting scheduled for  9.30 a.m.) 
 
The next scheduled Board meeting will take Wednesday, 10th December 2008 
at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting scheduled for 9.30 a.m.)   
 
 
(The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and the meeting concluded 
at  12.05 p.m.) 
 
 
 


